Preschool Primary Service Code
(Field #31 in Special Education Snapshot Template):
Code Description
SVC01 Related services only
SVC02 Special Education Itinerant Teacher (SEIT) only
SVC03 Related services and SEIT services
SVC04 Half-day (2.5 hours or less) Special Class program in integrated setting
SVC05 Half-day (2.5 hours or less) Special Class program in segregated setting

Regulations of the Commissioner and receives special education and related services from the district
(SA10).
Event Type Codes for Series of Events in Special Education
See information on SPP Indicators #11 and 12 available at:
See the schedule of the years in which school districts must report data on these two indicators at:
EVENT TYPE CODES (Field #5 in the Special Education Events Template):
Timely evaluation of preschool students for special education (SPP Indicator 11)
Code Name Description for Use in Level 2
CPSE01 Initial referral to CPSE Initial referral to CPSE
CPSE02* Parental consent to evaluate Parental consent to evaluate
CPSE03 CPSE meeting at which evaluation results are discussed
(all evaluations are completed)
CPSE meeting
Timely evaluation of school age students for special education (SPP Indicator 11)
Code Name Description for Use in Level 2
CSE01 Initial referral to CSE Initial referral to CSE
CSE02* Parental consent to evaluate Parental consent to evaluate
CSE03 CSE meeting at which evaluation results are discussed
(all evaluations are completed)
CSE meeting
Transition from IDEA Part C (Early Intervention) to IDEA Part B (preschool) (SPP Indicator 12)
Code Name
Description for Use in
Level 2
EI01* Initial referral to CPSE Initial referral to CPSE
EI02 Parental consent to evaluate Parental consent to
evaluate
EI03
EI03 CPSE meeting to discuss and determine eligibility
(all evaluations are completed and IEP developed if determined
eligible)
CPSE meeting
EI04 Full IEP implementation Full IEP implementation
Evaluation of parentally placed students in nonpublic schools for determination of eligibility
for special education and provision of special education services
Code Name
Description for Use in
Level 2
CSENP01* Initial referral to CSE Initial referral to CSE
CSENP02 Parental consent to evaluate Parental consent to
evaluate
CSENP03 CSE meeting to discuss evaluation results (all evaluations are
completed)
CSE meeting
CSENP04 Full implementation of IEP or IESP or SP Full implementation of IEP
*In the Special Education Events template (550), the Event Date for all Event Type Codes is the actual date the event
occurred. The School Year is the year in which the asterisked event (CPSE02, CSE02, EI01, and CSENP01) occurred,
even if the asterisked event occurred in a different school year than a prior or subsequent event in the sequence. For
example, if the date of parent consent CPSE02 is July 2, 2018 and the date of referral CPSE01 is June 28, 2018,
report 2019-06-30 as the School Year for all events in this sequence and 2019-06-28 as the Event Date for the
parental referral.
Special Education Event Reason Codes
REASON CODES (Field # 20 in Special Education Event Template)
Reasons for delay in evaluating preschool students (past 60 calendar days from the
date of receipt of parental consent to evaluate to date of CPSE meeting at which
evaluation results are discussed) for special education eligibility.
(SPP Indicator 11)
Code Name
Description for Use in